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SECTION 00010 – PROPOSAL SCHEDULE 
 
Change the description of CLIN 0005AR to read:  “HQ and Administration Building (100)”. 
 
Change the description of CLIN 0007AF to read:  “Classroom Toilet Facilities (204A, 204B & 204C)”  
 

SECTION 00150 
 
Section 00150, page 00150 – 2 of 3, paragraph 4.0, last line, change: “360 days” to read “approximately 861 days 
from NTP to reach a final completion date of 31 March 2011.”   
 
 

SECTION 01010 
 
1.   Page 01010 – 6 of 38, table in paragraph 4.0, change:  “Solid Waste Collection Points (2 each)” to read “Solid 
Waste Collection Points (4 each)” 
 
2.  Page 01010 – 15 of 38, paragraph 4.9.1, 2nd paragraph, 2nd sentence, delete:  “(approx. 2,287 meters)” in its 
entirety. 
 
3.  Page 01010 – 20 of 38, paragraph 4.11.3, 5th paragraph, delete the last sentence:  “Provide electric heat.” in its 
entirety. 
 
4.  Page 01010 – 25 of 38, paragraph 4.15, 1st paragraph, 1st sentence, change: “520 SM” to read “462 SM”. 
 
5.  Page 01010 – 25 of 38, paragraph 4.16.2, 1st sentence, change: “1,356” to read “1,060”. 
 
6.  Part 4, Provide heating and cooling as indicated in Section 01010, Part 4. paragraphs for each building except 
with the following changes: 
 

EDIT Section 01010, paragraph 4.9.5 Guard Towers to change heat pumps to electric wall mounted heating unit. 
 
EDIT Section 01010, paragraph 4.9.6 Guard Shack to add “Provide electric wall mounted heating unit.” 
 
EDIT Section 01010, paragraph 4.16.3 to add “Heating shall be provided by diesel heating unit. 
 
REPLACE Section 01010, paragraph 5.1, second sentence with “All occupied structures constructed in Phase I 
and II will have diesel heat, except as indicated in Part 4. paragraphs for each building.” 

 
7.  Page 01010 – 23 of 38, paragraph 4.13, next to last sentence, REPLACE:  “Reinforced Windows shall be 6 mm 
laminated glazing set in heavy duty aluminum frames.” WITH:  “Reinforced Windows shall be laminated and 
insulating glazing set in heavy duty aluminum frames.” 
 

SECTION 01015 
 
1.  Page 01015 - 57 of 66, paragraph 9.4.1, 2nd paragraph, 1st sentence is changed to read: “The generator power 
system, whether serving as the prime source or as a backup source of power, shall be configured as an (N+2)system 
with the N representing the number of generators needed to supply the site’s total load and the (+2) representing the 
number of additional generators of the same size required as spares.” 
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2.  Page 01015 – 26 of 66, delete paragraph 3.10.3 in its entirety and REPLACE WITH:   
 

“3.10.3 Fixed, Casement, Projected and Horizontal Sliding Windows 
Provide cam action sweep sash lock and keeper at meeting rails. Glazing in guard shacks, guard house, guard tower, 
and primary ECP reception building shall be laminated single glazed, thickness as indicated in Section 01010. All 
other glazing shall be laminated and insulating.  See paragraph 3.12 and associated sub-paragraphs for 
requirements.” 
 

SECTION 01060 
 
Page 01060 – 6 of 23, paragraph 1.9.1.1, REPLACE:  “Windows shall be 6 mm laminated glazing.”  WITH:  
“Windows shall have laminated and insulating glazing.  See Section 01015 for requirements.”  
 
 
 

SECTION 00800 
 
Add the attached provision titled “Logistical Support” to Section 00800. 
 

 
 

APPENDIX D 
 
Delete Appendix D in its entirety.   
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LOGISTICAL SUPPORT 
 
 
Logistical Support: Contractors shall have no base privileges unless specifically authorized by 
the Afghanistan Engineering District (AED) and indicated in writing in the specific Contract or 
Task Order Statement of Work (SOW) and negotiated as such. There will be no office or 
communication support from the Government unless specifically authorized. The Contracting 
Officer Representative (COR) will assist in processing personnel and vehicle base passes or 
permits if required by base regulations. Otherwise, the contractor shall be responsible for them.  
 
All contractors employed on Department of Defense (DoD) funded service and construction 
contracts being performed in the CENTCOM AOR, excluding personnel hired under contracts 
that do not exceed $25 thousand and for which the period of performance is less than 30 days, 
must be input into the Synchronized Pre-deployment and Operational Tracker (SPOT) by 1 
August 2008. Contractor personnel will not be granted or allowed to renew Common Access 
Card (CAC), acquire biometric identification cards or other credentials, as applicable, until entry 
of information into the SPOT database is complete. 
Effective 30 August 2008, the SPOT digitally signed Letter Of Authorization (LOA) with the 
barcode shall be the only accepted form for Contractor personnel who are Authorized to 
Accompany the Force (CAAF) deploying for 30 days or more. LOA’S shall designate an in-
country point of contact or COR as the Government authority. Only contractors with a proper 
LOA entered into SPOT are authorized to have a CAC card issued. AED will only authorize 
issuance of CAC cards to U.S. citizens that have a valid contract with AED that stipulates the 
requirement for the CAC card and associated privileges in the contract.  
 
The above privileges may be granted to U.S. citizens personnel, so long as they are employed 
under this contract. However, any violation of these privileges will be cause for immediate 
withdrawal of such privileges for the principle and could result in total loss of such privileges to 
all Contractor Employees under this contract.  
 
It is agreed that withdrawal of any or all of these privileges for reasons cited in the paragraph 
above, will not effect nor constitute grounds for delay in or non-performance of any portion of 
any contract between the Contractor and the U.S. Government, nor will such action form the 
basis for any claim against the U.S. Government, based on the contract or otherwise, nor will 
such action be considered breach of contract or any portion thereof.  
 
The providing of CAC cards to Local Nationals (LN) or Third Country Nationals (TCN) presents 
special problems and may not be approved. 
 
 



 
QUESTIONS & ANSWERS (Q&A) 

W917PM-08-R-0092 
ANP, National Training Center, Maydan Wardak Province, AF 

 (Questions & Answers provided for informational purposes only) 
If any Government responses indicate a change to the technical proposal, it is not official until 

and amendment is issued) 
                                                                25 October 2008 
 
 
Q = Question 
A = Answer 
 
Q.  In amendment 4 it states that the completion date of Phase I is 30 April 2010 and the 
completion date of Phase II is 31 March 2011.  However this still presents an apparent conflict 
with two other parts of the solicitation.  
  
In the four page "Appendix to Section 01010" it states the following with regards to Phase I and II 
completion: 
  

• H1-01 states that 505 days after A-02 (NTP) "Punchlist Inspected w/ BOD Confirmed for 
Phase-1" 

• H1-06 states that 535 days after A-02 (NTP) "BOD Completed and KTR Demobilized for 
Phase-1" 

• HF-01 states that 831 days after A-02 (NTP) "Punchlist Inspected w/ BOD Confirmed for 
Phase"  (the number 2 or word final is missing) 

• HF-06 states that 861 days after A-02 (NTP)"Scheduled BOD by Customer for Final 
Phase.  KTR Demobilized for Final Phase" 

• HF-07 states that 7 days HF-06 "KTR fully Demobilized, ID Returned" 
  
Additionally, in the header box of this document (third line down, last three boxes to the right) it 
states: 
 

• "Final Beneficial Occupancy Date for Final Phase of This Contract: 861 Days from NTP” 
  
The above requirements tying the completion requirements to NTP are therefore in conflict with 
the Amendment 4 stated hard dates. 
  
Additionally, Part 4.0 Project Schedule of the Design Bid Process states that: 
  

• "Total Design and Construction Period...360 Days (performance period includes design 
and construction phases)".   

  
This is also in conflict with both the Appendix to Section 01010 and Amendment 4. 
  
It is requested the government clarify their intent and delete or modify the conflicting information.  
The "Appendix to Section 01010" four page document is the most fully developed and logically 
tied set of dates so our recommendation would be to clearly state that is the governing document 
and correct or delete the other requirements. 
  
A.  Follow guidance issued under Amendment 4.  Phase I completion date is 30 April 2010 and 
Phase II completion date is 31 March 2011.  Also, see Amendment No. 0005 for additional 
changes.  
 



Q.  As a result of the impact of adjusting scheduling and pricing in our proposal to whatever the 
final decision turns out to be we request that the bid date be extended two weeks to 25 Nov 2008 
to allow us and other interested offers to prepare a proposal that is of the best value to the 
government. 
 
A.  No additional time extensions will be given to the proposal due date. 
 
Q.  What is the length of the perimeter stone wall to be built and priced? 

 
A.  See Amendment No. 0005   
 
Q.  Concrete Bunkers 

1. CLIN 003AC –Phase I- requires pricing to design and construct bunkers for 1250 
people. 

2. CLIN 005AA –Phase I –requires bunkers for all personnel adjacent to the INL 
barracks. Since there are 250 students, 25 bunkers will be required. (See sections 
01010, 4.13.1 Barracks, Last sentence in paragraph.   

3. CLIN 005AA – Phase I also states that 6 persons (COE living quarters) require 
bunker protection, which equates to 1 bunker. 

4. CLIN 005AT--The Recruit Training Compound which, is to be separately fenced, had 
no bunker requirements given for the personnel occupying classroom/barracks.    

5. CLIN 007AN Phase II Requires Bunkers for 3,000 personnel. Section 10010 4.9.9 
6. Note: the SUM of the above requirements equals 4,281 personnel not taking into 

account the fenced Recruit Training Compound. 
 
What are the total number people to provide bunkers for in the entire compound 
(combined) and, what is the breakdown for each compound area/section listed 
above? 
 

A.  See Amendment 0004 which edited Section 01010, paragraph 4.9.9 to reflect requirement 
for bunker seating for 3,750.  Bunker locations should be as follows:  Bunker seating for 500 in 
the Recruit Compound, bunker seating for 250 in the INL Compound, and bunker seating for 
3,000 spread uniformly around the rest of the compound.  Joe, Please check this answer.  I’m 
not sure if this is something you need added to Amendment No. 0005.  

 
Q.  Vehicle Maintenance Garage-(133)  

The specification narrative does not include the installation of an overhead crane.   
Drawing B-16 shows what appears to be an overhead crane mounting structure/gantry. 
 
Is an overhead Crane structure/gantry and Crane itself, to be included and priced 
for the vehicle Maintenance Garage building? 

 
A.  Overhead cranes are not indicated in Section 01010 and are not a requirement in this 
contract. 

 
Q.  Inside the fence Section 4.7.1–“also includes a compacted gravel road access to the towers 
on the hill”.    

 



Does this requirement refer to a gravel surface road within the fence surrounding 
each guard tower, originating from the common shared gravel road leading to the 
guard towers on the hill?   
 

A.  Gravel road access should be provided form the main compound to and between the guard 
towers on the hill. 

 
Q.  We assume security fencing is not required for the road from the compound to the guard 
towers on the hill?  Please verify. 

 
A.  Security fencing is not required around gravel access road to the guard towers. 

 
Q.  Fire Station 

a. 520 SM  = The SM given in Section 01010-4.15 page 25 of 38 for the fire station 
b. 462 SM = The SM given in the Summary of Work/contractor requirements table/list 

section  10010  page 6 of 38   
c.    434 SM = the calculated plan drawing B-13 given dimensions (35.M x 12.4SM) 
equals  
  
What size is the fire station? 

A.   See Amendment No. 0005 
 

Q.   Does the fire station need fuel storage for the diesel its proposed heat diesel heating system 
(similar to Barracks and Classroom buildings)? 

 
A.  Fuel tanks are required at all diesel fired heating units as indicated in Section 01015, 
paragraph 6.5.2. 

 
Q.  Combined HQ and Admin building: 

a.  Is given as building 100 on page 3 of 38 section 01010 and, 
b. As building 100 on the conceptual layout plan. 
c. However, CLIN 005AR shows the combined HQ and Admin Bldg. being buildings 

(100 and 101) 
d. Building 101 is listed as future on the conceptual layout plan. 

 
Are we to provide costs and construction only for building 100 @ 800 SM for CLIN 

005AR? 
 
A.  See Amendment No. 0005 
 
Q.  Volleyball Court/drill Pad - 226 

 This court is listed in CLIN 007AL - Phase II 
      This court is listed in Phase I and not Phase II on the conceptual drawing 
       It is located within the Recruit Training compound 
  

          In which Phase will the volleyball court be built? 

 



A.  Volleyball Court shall be constructed in Phase II as indicated in Section 00010, line item 
007AL, and Section 01010, paragraph 1.0. 

 
Q.  MWR Gymnasium - (221)  

1060 SM = is the area given in the Summary of Work/contractor requirements   
table/list section 10010 page 6 of 38 Facility sizing.  

       1356 SM = is the area given in section 01010 page 25 of 38 
       1043 SM = is the area given in drawing B-17 
 

      What is the correct square meter size of the Gymnasium Building? 
 
A.  See Amendment No. 0005 

 
Q.  Buildings 204A, 204B and 204C, Toilet facility buildings.  These building numbers are used to 
identified the buildings on the site conceptual plan and are referred to in Section 01010 page 19 
of 38 sub section 4.11.3,  CLIN 007AF lists the buildings as 204-206 

 
   What are the accurate building numbers for these toilet facility buildings? 

 
A.  See Amendment No. 0005 

 
Q.  Building 204A, 204B, 204C toilet facilities requirements Section 01010 page 19 of 38 

subsection 4.11.3, 3rd paragraph states to use diesel heat.  The 4th paragraph states to 
use electric heat.  What type of heat is required for these buildings? 

 
A.  See amendment No. 0005 

 
Q.  Several buildings refer to providing diesel heat; others only heat (no details given) 

 
   Are we to assume diesel heat where it is not specified in the requirements?   

 
A.  See Amendment No. 0005 
 
Q.  Several buildings requiring diesel heating systems, as stated in the specifications, also require 
diesel fuel storage tanks and delivery/distribution systems from the tank to the furnace/boiler. 
Several other buildings where diesel heat is asked for in the specification, do not mention fuel 
storage tanks and delivery/distribution. 

 
      Are we to assume that all buildings requiring diesel heat require fuel storage tanks and a 
delivery/distribution system/installed? 
 
A.  Provide storage tanks for all diesel fired heating units as indicated in Section 01015, 
paragraph 6.5.2. 
 
Q.   Amendment 3 states the NTP will be approximately 11/25/08. 
      Section 1010 – Page 1 of 38 states Phase I is to be completed NLT 30 April 2010. 
      Section 1010 – Page 1 of 38 states Phase II is to be completed NLT 31 March 2011. 
      Section 00150 – Page 2 of 3 states that Total Design and Construction Period will be 360             
days. 



 
      Please advise if the days given in Section 00150 should be revised to reflect the NTP and 
completion dates above. 

A.  See Amendment No. 0005.  Section 00150, paragraph 4.0 note states “The following is a 
schedule recommended by the government based upon the overall time constraint of the 
contract. The contractor shall be required to submit a complete schedule for design and 
construction that meets or exceeds the overall time goals of the Government for this project.” 
   
Q.  Item # 7 in Section 00010 Proposal Schedule, page 4 of 4 –Page 10 of the combined RFP   
solicitation documents states that Phase I is to be completed by 30 December 2009.  And Phase 
II by 31 March 2011.  Please clarify the actual construction phase allowed for both Phase I and 
Phase II. 
 
A.  See Amendment 0004.  Phase I completion date was changed to 30 April 2010. 

Q.  “Special Notes to Contractors” section of the proposal indicates the due date of submitting the 
Hard Proposals are October 28th, while it has been stated as November 11th at the SF1442. 
Please clarify the due date of the proposal. 
 
A.  Date in “Special Notes to Contractors” was changed in Amendment 0002. 
 
Q.  Different quantities for solid waste collection points are stated in the solicitation documents as 
indicated below, please clarify. 
 
-Section 01010-Page 2 of 38- Four solid waste collection points for dumpsters 
 
-Section 01010-Page 6 of 38- Solid waste collection points (2 each) 
 
 A.  See Amendment No. 0005  
 
Q.  Different building areas for Fire Station and Gymnasium are stated in the solicitation 
documents as indicated below, please clarify. 
 
-Section 01010-Page 6 of 38- Fire Station – 462 SM 
 
-Section 01010-Page 25 of 38- Fire Station – 520 SM 
 
A.  See Amendment No. 0005 
 
-Section 01010-Page 7 of 38- Gymnasium – 1060 SM 
 
-Section 01010-Page 25 of 38- Gymnasium – 1356 SM 
 
A.  See Amendment No. 0005  
 
-Section 01010-Page 27 of 38- Ammunition Supply Point – 600 SM 
 
-Drawing B34- 24,50 x 7,62 = 186,69 SM 
 
A.  Do not follow drawings.  They are schematic in nature and only intended to illustrate functional 
adjacencies.  Use area requirements indicated in section 01010 for all buildings. 
 
Q.  Refer to Drawing A3; Executive Administration Building (101) is in future expansion plan. But 
there is a line in proposal schedule, 005AR-HQ and Administration Building (100&101). Is 
building 101 in the scope of work? 



 
A.  See Amendment No. 0005  
 
Q.  What is the contractor’s responsibility for future expansions stated in drawings A3 and A4? 
 
A.  Contractor is responsible for illustrating future facilities on master and site plans to ensure 
utilities are not placed in a future buildings footprint.  All other requirements for future expansions 
are as indicated for utilities in Section 01010. 
 
Q.  Refer to Drawing A3; Volleyball Court (226) is in Phase I of construction, but in proposal 
schedule, item 007AL is in Phase II ,please clarify. 
 
A.  Volleyball Court shall be constructed in Phase II as indicated in Section 00010, line item 
007AL, and Section 01010, paragraph 1.0. 
 
Q.  Refer to Drawing A4; there is a medical facility (234) in Phase II, but there is no item line in 
proposal schedule. Is medical facility (234) in the scope of work? 
 
A.   Medical Facility 234 is a future building for master planning purposes.  The actual building is 
not required in this contract. 
 
Q.  The clear height and space requirements for some of buildings are not shown in solicitation. 
Will you publish additional space requirement program or details for Central Issue Facility, Central 
Receiving Warehouse, Auditorium, Administration & Headquarters Buildings, Classrooms, 
Barracks, etc? 
 
A.  These facilities shall be designed and constructed as indicated in Sections 01010 and 01015.  
No additional information shall be provided. 
 
Q.  Refer to drawings B25, B26, B27, B28, B29, B30, B31and B32; partition wall, door and 
hardware requirement isn’t clear in bed areas. Could you please clarify space privacy 
requirement in bed areas? 
 
A.  Drawings are schematic in nature and illustrate functional adjacencies.  Solid lines represent 
full height partition walls.  Dashed lines are for space planning only and do not illustrate partitions.  
Building designs must meet the requirements of Sections 01010 and 01015, which includes 
codes and criterias indicated. 
 
Q.  The RFP describes the requirement for laminated glazing as follows: 
  
USACE Offices and Quarters Facility 6 mm thick (Section 01060 1.9.1.1) 
Guard Towers 16 mm thick (Section 01010 4.9.5) 
Guard Shack 16 mm thick (Section 01010 4.9.6)  
Guard House 13 mm thick (Section 01010 4.9.7) 
Primary ECP Reception Bldg 16 mm thick (Section 01010 4.9.8) 
Intl Compound Facilities Barracks, Admin, and USACE 6 mm thick (Section 01010 4.13) 
  
However, the Technical Requirements Section 01015 implies that windows for ALL facilities 
throughout the compound will require laminated glass: 
  
3.10.3 Fixed, Casement, Projected and Horizontal Sliding Windows 
Provide window units meeting UL 752, level 5, but no less than 16 mm laminated single glazed. 
This standard shall apply to all window units within guard shack, guard house, guard tower, and 



guard rooms in Headquarters Building. Provide cam action sweep sash lock and keeper at 
meeting rails. All other glazing shall be minimum 5mm laminated single glazed. 
  
Laminated glass is typically only required on a limited basis on U.S. facilities.  The cost differential 
for laminated glazing is substantial.   
 
Please advise whether the requirement for laminated glazing is limited to the specific facilities 
listed above, or is required in ALL facilities throughout the entire compound?   
 
A.  Laminated glazing shall be required in all facilities. See Amendment No. 0005  
 
 
Q.  Further, please clarify the nominal thickness requirements for the laminated glass as Section 
01015 also states: 
  
3.12.2 Laminated Glass 
Shall be 6-mm thick glass for all single pane exterior windows, skylights and glazed doors which 
consist of two nominal 3-mm annealed glass panes bonded together with a minimum of a 0.75-
mm polyvinyl-butyral interlayer. For insulating glass units, use 6 mm laminated glass for the 
inner pane as a minimum per the Unified Facilities Criteria, DoD Minimum Antiterrorism 
Standards for Buildings. Laminated glass shall comply with ASTM C 1036, or ASTM C 1172 or 
equal. 
 
While 3.10.3 Fixed, Casement, Projected and Horizontal Sliding Windows, states “Provide 
window units meeting UL 752, level 5, but no less than 16 mm laminated single glazed.” 
 
A.  See Amendment No. 0005 


